INTOXICATING LIQUOR

Compensation: Charges in respect of Licences

Order, dated 22nd June, 1948 made by the Ministry of Finance under Section 3 of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland) 1923, as amended by the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland), 1936.

1948. No. 158

- 1. In pursuance of sub-sections (3) (b) and (4) of section three of the Intoxicating Liquor Act (Northern Ireland), 1923, as amended by the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925, and by the Exchequer and Financial Provisions (No. 2) Act (Northern Ireland), 1936, the Ministry of Finance hereby prescribes that the rates at which charges are to be levied in respect of all licences for the sale of intoxicating liquor by retail granted or renewed during the year ending the 30th day of September, 1949, shall be fourteen shillings and tenpence for each pound sterling of the maximum rates of charge authorised by sub-section (1) of section one of the Intoxicating Liquor (Finance) Act (Northern Ireland), 1925.
- 2. This Order may be cited as the Intoxicating Liquor (Compensation Charges) Order (Northern Ireland), 1948.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Finance for Northern Ireland this 22nd day of June, 1948, in the presence of

(L.S.)

J. I. Cook,
Assistant Secretary.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Qualifications of Planning Officers

REGULATIONS, DATED 7TH JUNE, 1948, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNDER SECTION EIGHTEEN OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1934.

1948. No. 146

The Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland (in these Regulations referred to as "the Ministry"), in exercise of the powers vested in it by section eighteen of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, and of every other power in that behalf enabling the Ministry, hereby makes the following regulations, that is to say:—

- 1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Local Authorities (Planning Officers' Qualifications) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1948.
- (2) In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the meanings hereby assigned to them, that is to say:—
 - "local authority" means the council of a county, or of a county or other borough, or of an urban district;
 - "planning officer" means the officer (by whatever name called) who is responsible to the local authority for the preparation of planning schemes under the Planning Acts (Northern Ireland), 1931 and 1944.
- (3) The Interpretation Act, 1921 shall apply for the purpose of the interpretation of these Regulations in like manner as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.
- 2. A person shall not be qualified to be appointed to the office of Planning Officer of a local authority unless:—
 - (a) he is a Member or Associate Member of the Town Planning Institute;
 - (b) he has had at least two years' practical experience in the work of town and country planning;
 - (c) he produces satisfactory evidence to the Ministry that his health and character are good;
 - (d) he is a natural born British subject and is the son of a father also a natural born British subject, and has during the whole of the period of five years ending on the date of appointment been resident in the United Kingdom; and
 - (e) at the date of his appointment by the local authority he is not less than 28 years of age.
- 3. The Ministry may from time to time assent to any departure from the terms of these Regulations.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this seventh day of June, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

L.S.)		W. McCaughey,
	•	Assistant Secretary